



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.L.P. 31/2022**  
**CBI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Atul Galeria, Adv.

versus

**SRICHAND AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rupal Luthra, Adv. for R-3.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**06.08.2024**

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 17.10.2022 for service of respondents.

As observed in order dated 19.02.2024, respondent nos. 2 to 4 have already been served.

Vide observation in the order dated 19.02.2024, R-2 to 4 have already been served on the basis of affidavit of service filed by the petitioner.

It is further observed that service of R-1 as per record has not been completed although during the course of the proceedings some counsel on behalf of R-1 appeared and took liberty to file vakalatnama, which has never been filed on behalf of R-1.

Another opportunity is granted to take steps for service of R-1.

Let fresh notice be issued to R-1 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks, returnable on 27.11.2024.

**BHAWANI SHARMA**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 6, 2024/yo**